Universiti Teknologi MARA

Web-based Multimedia Courseware for Learning
Alphabet Using Alphabet Principles for Preschool

Anas Bin Azlan

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Science (Hons) Computer Science
Faculty of Information Technology And Quantitative Science

May 2007



APPROVAL

This report is accepted to be pursued under my supervision.

Puan Norizan Mat Diah
Supervisor
Faculty of Information Technology and Quantitative Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

30 May 2007

iv




ABSTRACT

This project considers the problem in reading capabilities among Malaysian children,
Far too many children cannot read properly and having problem to leamn other things due
to lack of reading ability. The aim of this project is to develop a prototype web-based
multimedia courseware for language leaming using the Alphabetic Principles (AP) as
the teaching method. Two areas of AP shown to be most important in teaching
beginning readers are phonemic awareness and phonics or phonological awareness. The
AP approach will be applied in the courseware and the contents will be delivered using
sounds, images and animations to help the children learn easier and more interesting.
The core aspect of this project is delivering the Alphabetic Principles teaching
instructions using Flash based user interface. Therefore, the development of the interface

using Flash is very important in this project.

Keyword : E-leaming, language learning, multimedia courseware, Alphabetic
Principles, phonemic awareness, phonics, phonological awareness, reading instruction,

educational.



CONTENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
14
1.5

Problem Description

Project Aim

Project Objectives

Project Scope

Project Significance

Expected Outcomes / Deliverables

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

20
2.1
22

23
24

2.5

Introduction

How Children Learn Language

Four Main Methods Learning to Read

22,1 Method 1. Phonics

222 Method 2: Look and Say

22.3 Method 3: Language Experience Approach
224 Method 4: Context Support Method
Researches on Effective Beginning Reading Instruction
Alphabetic Principles

24.1 Phonemic Awareness

2.4.2 Phonics/Phonological Awareness
Alphabetic Principles Teaching Instructions

2.51 Teach the Alphabet

vi

PAGE

W W b B et e

GO 00 =1 ) N O b 4

p—
W W = DD



2.6
2.7

2.8
29

2.5.2 Develop the Children’s Phonemic
Awareness

2.5.3 Develop the Chtldren’s Phonological
Awareness

2.54 Teach the Relation of Sounds and Letters

2.5.5 Teach Children How to Sound Out Words

2.5.6 Teach Children to Spetl Words

Computer-based/Web-based Language Learning

Courseware

2.7.1 Multimedia Courseware

Online Education: E-Learning

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

30
31

32

33

Feasibility Study Phase

Analysis Phase

3.1.1 Specifying Contents and Objectives
3.1.2 Selecting Authoring Systems

3.1.3 Selecting Delivery Systems

3.1.4 Planning Project

Design Phase

3.2.1 Determining Project’s Elements
32.2 Specifying Instructional Interactions
323 Screen Design

3.2.4 Flow Charting

Development Phase

3.3.1 Authoring Interactions

332 Creating Graphics

3.3.3 Developing Functions

vii

13

14
14
14
15
15
16
16
17
18

20
21
22
22
23
24
24
24
25
25
25
26
26
26
27





