## Universiti Teknologi MARA

# Web-based Multimedia Courseware for Learning Alphabet Using Alphabet Principles for Preschool

#### Anas Bin Azlan

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons) Computer Science Faculty of Information Technology And Quantitative Science

May 2007

## **APPROVAL**

This report is accepted to be pursued under my supervision.

Puan Norizan Mat Diah
Supervisor
Faculty of Information Technology and Quantitative Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

30 May 2007

#### ABSTRACT

This project considers the problem in reading capabilities among Malaysian children. Far too many children cannot read properly and having problem to learn other things due to lack of reading ability. The aim of this project is to develop a prototype web-based multimedia courseware for language learning using the Alphabetic Principles (AP) as the teaching method. Two areas of AP shown to be most important in teaching beginning readers are phonemic awareness and phonics or phonological awareness. The AP approach will be applied in the courseware and the contents will be delivered using sounds, images and animations to help the children learn easier and more interesting. The core aspect of this project is delivering the Alphabetic Principles teaching instructions using Flash based user interface. Therefore, the development of the interface using Flash is very important in this project.

**Keyword**: E-learning, language learning, multimedia courseware, Alphabetic Principles, phonemic awareness, phonics, phonological awareness, reading instruction, educational.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT					
CHAPTER	ONE: INTRODUCTION				
1.0	Problem Description	1			
1.1	Project Aim				
1.2	Project Objectives				
1.3	Project Scope				
1.4	Project Significance				
1.5	Expected Outcomes / Deliverables				
CHAPTER '	TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW				
2.0	Introduction	4			
2.1	How Children Learn Language				
2.2	Four Main Methods Learning to Read				
	2.2.1 Method 1: Phonics	6			
	2.2.2 Method 2: Look and Say	7			
	2.2.3 Method 3: Language Experience Approach	7			
	2.24 Method 4: Context Support Method	8			
2.3	Researches on Effective Beginning Reading Instruction	. 8			
2.4	Alphabetic Principles				
	2.4.1 Phonemic Awareness	10			
	2.4.2 Phonics/Phonological Awareness	11			
2.5	Alphabetic Principles Teaching Instructions	13			
	2.5.1 Teach the Alphabet	13			

		2.5.2	Develop the Children's Phonemic	
			Awareness	13
		2.5.3	Develop the Children's Phonological	
			Awareness	14
		2.5.4	Teach the Relation of Sounds and Letters	14
		2.5.5	Teach Children How to Sound Out Words	14
		2.5.6	Teach Children to Spell Words	15
	2.6	Comp	15	
	2.7	Course	16	
		2.7.1	Multimedia Courseware	16
	2.8 Online Education: E-Learning			17
	2.9	Conclu	18	
CHA	PTER 7	THREE	: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
	3.0	Feasib	ility Study Phase	20
	3.1	Analysis Phase		21
		3.1.1	Specifying Contents and Objectives	22
		3.1.2	Selecting Authoring Systems	22
		3.1.3	Selecting Delivery Systems	23
		3.1.4	Planning Project	24
3.2		Design	n Phase	24
		3.2.1	Determining Project's Elements	24
		3.2.2	Specifying Instructional Interactions	25
		3.2.3	Screen Design	25
		3.2.4	Flow Charting	25
	3.3	Develo	ppment Phase	26
		3.3.1	Authoring Interactions	26
		3.3.2	Creating Graphics	26
		3.3.3	Developing Functions	27